

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE
STATE OF FLORIDA**

**DAVID B. KESLER, individually and
LAW OFFICES OF DAVID B. KESLER, P.A.**

Petitioner,

CASE NO. SC00-259

v.

CHATFIELD DEAN & CO.,

Respondent.

_____ /

**ON APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL OF
FLORIDA, SECOND DISTRICT
CASE NO.: 98-04819**

PETITIONER'S INITIAL BRIEF

ALLAN J. FEDOR, ESQ.
FBN: 845574
FRANELL FEDOR, ESQ.
FBN: 845582
Fedor & Fedor
10225 Ulmerton Rd., Suite 8A
Largo, FL 33771
(727) 581-6100
FAX (727) 585-2232
Email: *attysfedor@aol.com*

RICHARD R. LOGSDON, ESQ.
FBN: 163441
1423 S. Ft. Harrison Ave.
Clearwater, FL 33756
(727) 446-8249

Attorneys for Petitioner
DAVID B. KESLER, individually and
LAW OFFICES OF DAVID B. KESLER,
P.A.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS iv, v

ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 1

I. Does the Statement in an Arbitration Award That The Claimant’s Request for Attorneys’ Fees Is Denied Violate the Prohibition of *Turnberry* and F.S. § 682.11 That An Arbitrator Does Not Have The Authority To Either Award Or To Deny Attorneys’ Fees Unless Such Authority Has Been Expressly Conferred on the Arbitration Panel?

II. Does Florida’s “Two Issue Rule” Apply to Securities Arbitrations Where Two Or More Legal Theories of Recovery Have Been Alleged, Including A Statutory Theory Under F.S. § 517.301?

III. Is It Appropriate Where Necessary For The Trial Court to Remand an Arbitration Award Back to the Arbitrators For Clarification Under F.S. § 682.10 Where There Is An Application Pending To Confirm the Award Under F.S. § 682.12?

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 5

ARGUMENT 7

I. The NASD Arbitration Award Improperly Included a Statement Denying Claimants’ Request For Attorneys’ Fees; The Trial Court Properly Heard Evidence, Determined Entitlement and Awarded Prevailing Party Attorneys’ Fees 7

A. The Decision of the Second District, Which Reversed the Trial Court’s Judgment Awarding Attorneys’ Fees, Expressly and Directly Conflicts with This Court’s Decision in *Turnberry Associates v. Service Station Aid, Inc.* Which Prohibits the Arbitrators from Determining Entitlement to Attorneys’ Fees. 8

B. This Decision of the Second District Also Expressly and Directly Conflicts With the Decision of the Fourth District in *Charbonneau v. Morse Operations, Inc.*, Which Found That An Arbitrator Exceeded His Authority By Denying a Claim for Attorneys’ Fees 11

II. The Florida “Two Issue Rule” Applies To Arbitrations As Well As To Civil Actions Where The Arbitrators Fail to State Which Theories Of Recovery Upon Which They Made An Award 14

III. If a Specific Finding of Liability on a Statutory Claim Is Required to Authorize an Award of Attorneys’ Fees and the “Two Issue Rule” Does Not Apply to Arbitrations, and an Application has Been Made to Confirm An Arbitration Award under F.S. § 682.12, the Trial Court In Its Discretion Should Remand the Case to the Arbitrators for the Purpose of Clarifying the Award Pursuant to F.S. § 682.10 16

CONCLUSION 17

CERTIFICATE RE: ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER

DATED JULY 13, 1998 19

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	<u>page</u>
<i>Barron Chase Securities, Inc. v. Moser</i> , 745 So.2d 965 (Fla. 2 nd DCA July 21, 1999), Supreme Court Case No. 96,715 argued September 1, 2000 .	4, 6, 11, 14
<i>Barth v. Khubani</i> , 748 So.2d 260 (Fla. 1999)	15
<i>Charbonneau v. Morse Operations, Inc.</i> , 727 So.2d 1017 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1999)	5, 11, 12, 17
<i>Colonial Stores, Inc. v. Scarbrough</i> , 355 So.2d 1181 (Fla. 1978)	15
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc. v. Wood</i> , 676 So. 2d 464 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1996) . .	12
<i>D.H. Blair and Company v. Johnson</i> , 697 So. 2d 912 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1997) . .	12
<i>Lee v. Smith Barney Harris Upham & Co., Inc.</i> , 626 So. 2d 969 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 1993)	12
<i>Raymond James & Associates, Inc. v. Smith</i> , 632 So. 2d 715 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 1994)	12
<i>Treal Group, Inc. v. Custom Video Services, Inc.</i> , 682 So.2d 1230 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1996)	15
<i>Turnberry Associates v. Service Station Aid, Inc.</i> , 651 So.2d 1173 (Fla. 1995)	1, 5, 8, 9, 10, 12, 15, 17
<i>Zimmer, Inc. v. Birnbaum</i> __ So.2d __ (Fla. 4 th DCA March 29, 2000)	15

Statutes

Florida Statutes Section 517.211(6) 3, 8, 10, 12, 14

Florida Statutes Section 517.301 1, 2, 3, 6, 8, 9, 10, 13, 14

Florida Arbitration Code

Florida Statutes Section 682.10 1, 6, 14, 16, 17, 18

Florida Statutes Section 682.11. 1, 5, 8, 12, 15

Florida Statutes Section 682.12. 1, 6, 14, 16, 17, 18

Other Authorities

NASD Arbitrator’s Manual, p.31 7

NASD Code of Arb. Proc., §10330(e) 7
